

No. 84-1340

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
AUG 28 1985

JOSEPH F. SPANIOL, JR.

SMK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1985

WENDY WYGANT, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,
Respondents

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF CONGRESSIONAL
COALITION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

MORGAN D. HODGSON
(Counsel of Record)
RICHARD RUDA
LINDA C. KAUSKAY
ANITA G. RABY
STEPTOE & JOHNSON
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-3000

*Attorneys for
Congressional Coalition,
Amicus Curiae*

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

64 198

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	v
Interest of the Amicus Curiae....	1
Statement of the Case.....	5
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument.....	11
I. JACKSON'S RACE-CONSCIOUS LAYOFF PROVISION IS LAWFUL.....	14
A. Congress Intended That the Same Legal Standards Should Apply to Voluntary Affirmative Action Undertaken by Public and Private Employers and this Intent Is in Accordance with the Constitution.....	14
B. Article XII is a Constitutionally Permissible Racial Classification.....	31

II.	IF THE COURT REVERSES THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT SHOULD NOT BE INTER- PRETED IN A WAY THAT WOULD CONSTRICT CON- GRESS' POWER TO ENFORCE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....	39
A.	The Court Has Inter- preted Section Five of the Fourteenth Amendment as a Broad Grant of Plenary Power.....	41
B.	Congress Has Repeat- edly Enacted Race- Conscious Remedies Pursuant to Its Powers Under Section Five and the Court Has Found These Enactments to Be Constitutional.....	43
C.	Congress Is the Branch Entrusted with Enforcing the Fourteenth Amend- ment and Is Well Equipped to Combat Discrimination.....	54

D.	Congress' Authority Under Section Five Would Be Nullified if the Fourteenth Amendment Were Inter- preted to Require Individualized Determinations of Past Discrimination.....	56
E.	Although Congress Has Made Progress Toward Achieving the Goals of the Equal Protection Clause, Much Remains to Be Done.....	59
	Conclusion.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<u>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody,</u> 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	16
<u>Arthur v. Nyquist,</u> 712 F.2d 816 (2d Cir. 1983), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied,</u> 104 S. Ct. 1907 (1984).....	32, 34
<u>Bratton v. City of Detroit,</u> 704 F.2d 878 (6th Cir. 1983), <u>cert. denied,</u> 104 S. Ct. 703 (1984).....	17
<u>Brown v. Board of Education,</u> 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	36, 37
<u>Buckley v. Valeo,</u> 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	26
<u>Bush v. Lucas,</u> 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	55
<u>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.,</u> 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	29
<u>Detroit Police Officers' Associa-</u> <u>tion v. Young,</u> 608 F.2d 671 (6th Cir. 1979), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied,</u> 452 U.S. 938 (1981).....	39
<u>Dothard v. Rawlinson,</u> 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	15

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Firefighters Local Union No.</u>	
<u>1784 v. Stotts, 104</u>	
S. Ct. 2576 (1984).....	20, 26, 29, 35
<u>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer, 427 U.S.</u>	
445 (1976).....	50, 51
<u>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman, 345</u>	
U.S. 330 (1953).....	36
<u>Fullilove v. Klutznick, 448</u>	
U.S. 448 (1980).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401</u>	
U.S. 424 (1971).....	16, 29
<u>International Brotherhood of</u>	
<u>Teamsters v. United States,</u>	
431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	20
<u>Johnson v. Transportation Agency,</u>	
36 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas.	
(BNA) 725 (9th Cir. 1984)...	17
<u>Katzenbach v. Morgan, 384 U.S.</u>	
641 (1966).....	27, 29, 42, 43, 54
<u>Kromnick v. School District, 739</u>	
F.2d 894 (3d Cir. 1984),	
<u>cert. denied, 105 S. Ct.</u>	
782 (1985).....	17
<u>McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S.</u>	
(4 Wheat.) (1819).....	42
<u>McDaniel v. Barresi, 402 U.S.</u>	
39 (1971).....	38, 48
<u>Mississippi University for</u>	
<u>Women v. Hogan, 458 U.S.</u>	
718 (1982).....	25

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Morgan v. O'Bryant</u> , 671 F.2d 23 (1st Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 827 (1982).....	32
<u>NAACP v. Beecher</u> , 679 F.2d 965 (1st Cir. 1982), <u>vacated</u> <u>on other grounds</u> , 461 U.S. 477 (1983).....	38
<u>North Carolina State Board of Education v. Swann</u> , 402 U.S. 43 (1971).....	25, 38, 48
<u>Oregon v. Mitchell</u> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	42
<u>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</u> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	26, 30, 38
<u>Scott v. City of Anniston</u> , 597 F.2d 897 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 446 U.S. 917 (1979).....	15
<u>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</u> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	26
<u>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</u> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	25, 27 38, 54
<u>Tangren v. Wackenhut Services, Inc.</u> , 26 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1647 (9th Cir. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 456 U.S. 916 (1982).....	36

	<u>Page</u>
<u>United Jewish Organizations v. Carey</u> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977).....	26
<u>United Steelworkers of America v. Weber</u> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Valentine v. Smith</u> , 654 F.2d 503 (8th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 454 U.S. 1124 (1981).....	17
 <u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 637(d) (1982).....	49
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <u>et seq.</u> (1982).....	14, 49, 50
42 U.S.C. §§ 6701 <u>et seq.</u> (1982).....	46
42 U.S.C. § 6870 (1982).....	49
47 U.S.C. §§ 521 <u>et seq.</u> (1982).....	52
47 U.S.C.A. § 554(c) (Supp. 1985).....	50, 53
Act of July 16, 1866, ch. 200, 14 Stat. 123.....	44
Pub. L. No. 92-261 (1972).....	14
Pub. L. No. 98-549 (1984).....	50, 52

Legislative Materials

Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 2801 (1864).....	45
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 3149 (1866).....	44
118 Cong. Rec. 4918 (1972).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 238, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971), <u>reprinted</u> <u>in 1972 U.S. Code Cong.</u> & Ad. News 2137.....	15, 37 52
S. Rep. No. 415, 92 Cong., 1st Sess. (1971).....	15, 37 51

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 1040.7(a) (1985).....	49
10 C.F.R. § 1040.7(c) (3) (1985).....	49
13 C.F.R. §§ 124.11 to 124.3-1 (1985).....	49
29 C.F.R. § 1607.11 (1984).....	49
29 C.F.R. § 1607.13 (1984).....	49
29 C.F.R. § 1607.17 (1984).....	49
29 C.F.R. § 1608.1 (1984).....	16, 29

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
A. Bickel, <u>The Least Dangerous Branch</u> (1962).....	30
Cox, <u>The Role of Congress in Constitutional Determinations</u> , 40 U. Cin. L. Rev. 199 (1971).....	56
Ely, <u>The Constitutionality of Reverse Racial Discrimination</u> , 41 U. Chi. L. Rev. 723 (1974).....	25, 30
The Potomac Institute, <u>A Decade of New Opportunity: Affirmative Action in the 1970s</u> (1984).....	59, 60 61
Schnapper, <u>Affirmative Action and the Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment</u> , 71 Va. L. Rev. 1 (1985).....	43
<u>Statistical Abstract of the United States</u> (105th ed. 1985).....	40

NO. 84-1340
